

Nos. 23-235 & 23-236

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS
DAVID S. COHEN AND RACHEL REBOUCHÉ
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SUSAN J. FRIETSCHÉ
CHRISTINE K. CASTRO
SUJAYA S. RAJGURU
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
Western Pennsylvania Office
239 Fourth Ave., Suite 2108
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

DAVID S. COHEN
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
THOMAS R. KLINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
DREXEL UNIVERSITY
3320 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-571-4714
dsc39@drexel.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CAUSATION AND REDRESSABILITY ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III.....	5
II. THE ALLIANCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE CAUSATION AND REDRESSABIL- ITY REQUIREMENTS FOR ARTICLE III STANDING.....	8
A. The Alliance’s claimed injuries are caused by third parties’ intervening actions and are not fairly traceable to the FDA	8
B. Because the Alliance is not regulated by the FDA, redressability is substan- tially more difficult to prove, and the Alliance fails to satisfy this height- ened requirement	15
C. The Alliance’s alleged injury is not redressable because the requested relief would make the Alliance’s claimed injuries worse, not better.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5, 8-10, 15, 16
<i>Beehive Telephone Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 179 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)...	5-7, 9, 10, 15
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14
<i>Cordray v. Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region</i> , 911 N.E.2d 871 (Ohio 2009).....	23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5
<i>Danco Laboratories v. FDA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1075 (2023).....	21
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9
<i>Department of Education v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023).....	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792).....	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10, 15-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	5, 17, 21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 41 F.4th 654 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III	2, 5-8, 21, 26
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	14
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Public Law 117–328, div. H, title V General Provi- sions, section 507(d)(1) (Dec. 29, 2022)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.123	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACOG Committee Opinion No. 825, <i>Caring for Patients Who Have Experienced Trauma</i> (2021), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/89KB-SURH	11
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Practice Bulletin No. 225, <i>Medication Abor- tion Up to 70 Days of Gestation</i> (2020), <i>avail- able at</i> https://perma.cc/CD5B-AR6P	10, 11
David S. Cohen et al., <i>Abortion Pills</i> , 76 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2024)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David S. Cohen et al., <i>New Abortion Battleground</i> , 123 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2023).....	1
Elizabeth A. Pleasants et al., <i>Association Between Distance to an Abortion Facility and Abortion or Pregnancy Outcome Among a Prospective Cohort of People Seeking Abortion Online</i> , 5 JAMA Network Open e2212065 (2022).....	25
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 Obstetrics & Gynecology 215 (2012).....	25
Elizabeth G. Raymond et al., <i>Medication Abortion With Misoprostol-Only: A Sample Protocol</i> , 121 Contraception 1 (2023)	20
Erin Wingo et al., <i>Abortion Method Preference Among People Presenting for Abortion Care</i> , 103 Contraception 269 (2021).....	12
FDA Office of Clinical Pharmacology, <i>Request for Qualification of MCP-Mod as an Efficient Statistical Methodology for Model-Based Design and Analysis of Phase II Dose Finding Studies Under Model Uncertainty</i> (2015), available at https://perma.cc/DP3V-XXCQ	23
Heidi Moseson et al., <i>Effectiveness of Self-managed Medication Abortion With Accompaniment Support in Argentina and Nigeria (SAFE): A Prospective, Observational Cohort Study and Non-Inferiority Analysis With Historical Controls</i> , 10 Lancet Glob. Health e105 (2022)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jane Seymour et al., <i>What Attributes of Abortion Care Affect People’s Decision-making? Results From a Discrete Choice Experiment</i> , <i>Contraception</i> (2023) (article in press)	12
Kristen M. Thompson et al., <i>Association of Travel Distance to Nearest Abortion Facility With Rates of Abortion</i> , 4 <i>JAMA Network Open</i> e2115530 (2021)	25
Laura Jacques et al., <i>Medication or Surgical Abortion? An Exploratory Study of Patient Decision Making on a Popular Social Media Platform</i> , 225 <i>Am. J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 344 (2021)	11
Lauren Sobel et al., <i>Pregnancy and Childbirth After Sexual Trauma: Patient Perspectives and Care Preferences</i> , 132 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1461 (2018)	11
Melissa J. Chen & Mitchell D. Creinin, <i>Mifepristone With Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 12 (2015)	24
Nguyen Thi Nhu Ngoc et al., <i>Comparing Two Early Medical Abortion Regimens: Mifepristone+Misoprostol vs. Misoprostol Alone</i> , 83 <i>Contraception</i> 410 (2011).....	20
Tecora Turner et al., <i>‘I Knew Which One I Wanted’: Interviews With Illinois Patients to Explore Abortion Method Decision-Making After Insurance Expansion</i> , 3 <i>Reproductive, Female & Child Health</i> 1 (2024)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Distance Traveled for an Abortion and Source of Care After Abortion</i> , 130 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 616 (2017)	12
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Comparison of Outcomes Before and After Ohio’s Law Mandating Use of the FDA-Approved Protocol for Medication Abortion: A Retrospective Cohort Study</i> , <i>PLOS Medicine</i> (2016), available at https://perma.cc/6MU7-YWSW	23
William Baude & Samuel L. Bray, <i>Proper Parties, Proper Relief</i> , 137 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 153 (2023)	6
World Health Org., <i>Abortion Care Guideline</i> (2022), available at https://perma.cc/RU75-EAE3	10
